#### 502560111 11/06/2013

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT2605828

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
CRAIG NAZZER	06/08/2011

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	PRIME SERVICES TRUSTEE LIMITED	
Street Address:	7 LIARDET STREET	
City:	NEW PLYMOUTH	
State/Country:	NEW ZEALAND	
Postal Code:	4310	

Name:	VBW TRUSTEES NO. 2 LIMITED	
Street Address:	7 LIARDET STREET	
City:	NEW PLYMOUTH	
State/Country:	NEW ZEALAND	
Postal Code:	4310	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12997717

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (281)404-4468 Phone: 281-404-4859

lbrevard@mktlaw.us.com Email:

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the email attempt is unsuccessful.

Correspondent Name: MOSSMAN KUMAR & TYLER PC

Address Line 1: P.O. BOX 421239

Address Line 4: HOUSTON, TEXAS 77242

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: NAZ-1001US

**PATENT** 

**REEL: 031556 FRAME: 0156** 

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DAVID L. MOSSMAN
Signature:	/David L. Mossman/
Date:	11/06/2013
Total Attachments: 4 source=Nazzer Assignment#page1.tif source=Nazzer Assignment#page2.tif source=Nazzer Assignment#page3.tif source=Nazzer Assignment#page4.tif	

PATENT REEL: 031556 FRAME: 0157

### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Craig Anthony Nazzer ("NAZZER"), a citizen of New Zealand residing at 37 Messenger Terrace Oakura, Taranaki, New Zealand, and Prime Services, Ltd. ("PRIME SERVICES LTD"), a New Zealand limited company, having a registered office at 7 Liardet Street, New Plymouth, New Zealand having between them acquired all rights, title, and interest in and to the inventions identified in Exhibit A, attached hereto, either individually or jointly, as a sole inventor or by way of a patent assignment, and now individually or jointly own all associated pending patent applications and granted patents based upon said inventions and any and all patent rights therein;

WHEREAS, NAZZER and PRIME SERVICES LTD are registered in the Patent and Trademark Offices, also known as Intellectual Property Offices, of NZ, Australia, USA, UK, Canada, Europe, Brazil and Norway ("THE IP OFFICES"), as the inventor, owner and/or applicant, as appropriate, for the patents and patent applications identified in Exhibit A;

WHEREAS, PRIME SERVICES TRUST ("THE TRUST") is a Trading Trust established in New Zealand by NAZZER as settlor with the named trustees, Prime Services Trustee Limited and VBW Trustees No. 2 Limited ("THE TRUSTEES"), on February 28, 2011, wherein THE TRUST has a distribution date of March 31<sup>st</sup> 2090 or any earlier date chosen by THE TRUSTEES and the Trust Deed for THE TRUST is shown in Exhibit B; and

WHEREAS both NAZZER and PRIME SERVICES LTD desire the transfer and assignment of all his/its rights, title, and interest in and to each said invention identified in Exhibit A to THE TRUSTEES as trustees of THE TRUST, and to the extent such rights are held individually and/or jointly between them.

NOW, THEREFORE, both NAZZER and PRIME SERVICES LTD. intending to be legally bound, and for good and valuable consideration for such transfer of rights, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, agree as follows:

NAZZER and PRIME SERVICES LTD do hereby sell, assign, and transfer to THE TRUSTEES as trustees of THE TRUST any and all rights, title and interest in and to the inventions identified in Exhibit A together with any and all patents and patent applications identified in Exhibit A, and any patent applications or patents which may be issued or granted on

05-

Page 1 of 3

CPA1ENI : EEL.024556 EDAMELO said inventions throughout the world. The rights of THE TRUSTEES as trustees of THE TRUST in said inventions include the right to file patent applications and obtain patents, utility models, industrial models and designs for each said invention throughout the world and also includes all rights to sue others for past, present and future acts of infringement and to retain all revenues received from others for past acts of infringement.

NAZZER and PRIME SERVICES LTD hereby agree to sign lawful papers, execute divisional, continuation, continuation in part and reissue applications, make rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid THE TRUST and THE TRUSTEES as trustees of THE TRUST, its successors, assigns and nominees, to obtain and enforce patent protection for said inventions in all countries named in Exhibit A.

NAZZER and PRIME SERVICES LTD hereby authorize and request the appropriate officers in all THE IP OFFICES to issue any and all patents granted upon the applications identified in Exhibit A to THE TRUSTEES as trustees of THE TRUST for the sole use and enjoyment of THE TRUSTEES as trustees of THE TRUST and to record this Assignment against any and all issued patents and pending patent applications identified in Exhibit A, and future patent applications or patents that may be granted upon the inventions.

NAZZER and PRIME SERVICES LTD further agrees for itself, its predecessors, successors, and assigns to execute, without further consideration, any further legal documents, including assignments, releases, reissues, renewals or other patent applications that are necessary to fully secure to THE TRUSTEES as trustees of THE TRUST or to the successors-in-interest or assigns of THE TRUSTEES as trustees of THE TRUST, the assigned rights in the inventions.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I, CRAIG ANTHONY NAZZER hereto execute this Assignment on this  $8^{th}$  day of June 2011 in New Plymouth New Zealand.

Craig Anthony Nazzer

Page 2 of 3

This 8th day of June 2011, before me personally appeared the above-named Craig Anthony Nazzer, who executed the foregoing Assignment in my presence, and who acknowledged to me that it was executed under that person's own free will for the purposes set forth therein. Notary Public for PANOUTH NE My commission expires: IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I, CRAIG ANTHONY NAZZER, Director of PRIME SERVICES LIMITED, hereto execute this Assignment on this 8th day of June 2011 in New Plymouth New Zealand. Craig Anthony Nazzer on behalf of Prime Services Ltd. This 8th day of June 2011, before me personally appeared Craig Anthony Nazzer and acknowledged that he is the Director of Prime Services Ltd. and further acknowledged that he has the authority to execute this Assignment on behalf of Prime Service Ltd, and who then executed the foregoing Assignment in my presence, and who further acknowledged to me that it was executed under that person's own free will for the purposes set forth therein. Notary Public før\_

Page 3 of 3

MOUTHE

APPENDICES: EXHIBIT A and EXHIBIT B

My commission expires:

# EXHIBIT A

Patent Family	Invention	Countries where Patent Applications Filed **	Patent or Application Number
1	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	NZ	332331
	("SRT 802")	UK	GB2358813
	PCT/ NZ1999/000174	USA	US 6,685,802 B1
	Brazil	PI 9915547-8	
Brine Displacement ("SRT BD") PCT/NZ2005/000077	Australia	2005235496	
	Europe	05737796.2	
		USA	12/826,961
		Brazil	PI 0510097-6
	Canada	2,562,553	
	Norway	20065343	
3 Flash on Oil ("SRT FoO") PCT/NZ2009/0001	Flash on Oil	NZ	589858
	I –	Australia	2009260960
	PCT/NZ2009/000103	Europe ***	09766895.8
		ÚSA	12/997,717
		Brazil	TBA
		Canada	2,727,906
4	Calcium Removal	USA	61/419,866

<sup>\*\*</sup>Granted patents or applications where grant is still valid or possible.

Excludes applications that are lapsed, discontinued or rejected with no further appeal.



PATENT REEL: 031556 FRAME: 0161

**RECORDED: 11/06/2013** 

<sup>\*\*\*</sup>Europe includes Norway and UK, with options to file separately